Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring **Tom Jennings** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of the Year for 2021

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **Tom Jennings** as a 2021 *Veteran of the Year*; and

WHEREAS, Tom Jennings served in the United States Army from 1986 to 1994; and

WHEREAS, Tom Jennings has been involved in all aspects of local, district and state Parent Teachers Associations as President of the Parent Teacher Organization, Parent Teacher Student Association for Seaside High School, President and Treasurer of the Twentieth District of the PTA, State PTA Community Concerns Commissioner, and State PTA Finance Commission and on the state PTA Board of Managers; and

WHEREAS, Tom Jennings, was elected to the Monterey Peninsula Unified School District Board and served as the Board President for 2016, 2019 and 2020 and under his guidance and leadership, the Board garnered and implemented an Early College and Career learning model at both Los Arbolos Middle School and Marina High School

WHEREAS, Tom Jennings served on the Monterey serves as a Commissioner on the Marina Coast Water District Conservation Commission

WHEREAS, Tom Jennings -standing and deep involvement with education in our area and state are extraordinary in ever since of the word and his efforts lead directly to better prepared youth to become better prepared citizens

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Tom Jennings** as a 2021 Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission *Veteran of the Year* and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this wit:	_ day of	, 2021, by the following vote, to
AYES: NOES:		

I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on ______, 2021.

Dated:

ABSENT:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By______ Deputy